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Food Service Fees for 2024

. . Total Local ODH/ODA Late Total with
Food License Categories Penalty
Fee Amount! Amount?2 Late Fee
Amount3
Risk Level 1 < 25,000ft2 $186.00 $158.00 $28.00 $39.50 $225.50
Risk Level 1 = 25,000ft2 255.00 227.00 28.00 56.75 311.75
Risk Level 2 < 25,000ft2 205.00 177.00 28.00 44.25 249.25
Risk Level 2 = 25,000ft2 267.00 239.00 28.00 59.75 326.75
Risk Level 3 < 25,000ft2 366.00 338.00 28.00 84.50 450.50
Risk Level 3 = 25,000ft2 873.00 845.00 28.00 211.25 1,084.25
Risk Level 4 < 25,000(ft2 456.00 428.00 28.00 107.00 563.00
Risk Level 4 = 25,000ft2 924.00 896.00 28.00 224.00 1,148.00
'F\’(‘)%%'e oo teiEe ReTEl 184.00 156.00 28.00 39.00 223.00
Temporary Food License 54.00 54.00 0.00 13.50 67.50
(Per event)
Vending Machine Food
Service $16.65 $10.65 $6.00 $2.66 $19.31
. . Total . . . Total
Plan Review Categories Extensive Alteration Plan Review
Fee4 Fee
Risk Level 1 & 2 < 25,000ft2 $110.00 Risk Level 1 & 2 < 25,000ft2 $100.00
Risk Level 1 & 2 = 25,000ft2 220.00 Risk Level 1 & 2 > 25,000ft2 100.00
Risk Level 3 & 4 < 25,000ft2 330.00 Risk Level 3 & 4 < 25,000ft2 150.00
Risk Level 3 & 4 > 25,000ft2 $440.00 Risk Level 3 & 4 > 25,000ft2 $200.00

1 Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.45 (A), Ohio Admin. Code § 901:3-4-03 (A), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-21-02.1 (A)

2 Ohio Admin. Code § 901:3-4-02 (E), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-21-02 (F)

3 Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.23 (D), Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.43 (D), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-21-02 (E)(2)

4 Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.45 (B)(1), Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.25 (B)(1), Ohio Admin. Code § 901:3-4-03 (C)(1), Ohio

Admin. Code § 3701-21-02.1 (C)(1)
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Tattoo and Body Piercing Services Fees for 2024

Tattoo and
Body
Piercing Fee
Categories

Total Fee

Local
Amounts

ODH
Amount

Late
Penalty
Amounté

Total with
Late Fee

Tattooing
Services

$122.00

$122.00

$0.00

$30.50

$152.50

Body
Piercing
Services

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Combined
Body Art
Services

168.00

168.00

0.00

42.00

$210.00

Time-limited
Approval for
a Specific
Event

$100.00

$100.00

$0.00

$25.00

$125.00

5 Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-9-03
6 Ohio Rev. Code § 3709.09 (D)
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Pools & Spa Fees for 2024

Pools and Local ODH Late Total with
Total Fee Penalty

Spa Amount? Amount8 Late Fee

Amounts

Individual

Pl $176.00 $96.00 $80.00 $24.00 | $200.00

Swimming ) ' ’ ’ )

Pools

Individual

PUbliC Spas $176.00 $96.00 $80.00 $24.00 $200.00

Individual

Special Use $176.00 $96.00 $80.00 $24.00 $200.00

Pools

Additional

Licenses (af $151.00 $96.00 $55.00 $24.00 | $175.00

same

address)

7 Ohio Rev. Code § 3749.04 (D), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-31-03 (D)
8 Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-31-02 (B)(1)
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Fee
ID

Description

Total Fee

Local
Amount?

ODH
State
Amount10

ODNR
State
Amount!!

Late
Penalty
Amount12

Total
with
Late
Fee

Construction of a
private water
system,
excluding a
pond, for a one-,
two-, or three-
family dwelling,
including a
manufactured
home as defined
by Ohio Rev.
Code §3781.06
(C)(4)

$241.00

$147.00

$74.00

$20.00

$36.75

$277.75

Construction of a
test well for any
private water
system

94.00

0.00

74.00

20.00

0.00

94.00

The construction
of a pond for a
single family
dwelling,
including a
manufactured
home as defined
by Ohio Rev.
Code §3781.06

241.00

® Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-28-06 (E)

10 Ohio Rev. Code § 3709.092

147.00

74.00

11 Ohio Rev. Code § 1521.05 (G), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701.344 (D)
12 0hio Admin. Code § 3709.09 (D)

20.00

36.75

|C“4i.

277.75
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Description

Total Fee

Local
Amount?

ODH
State
Amount10

ODNR
State
Amount!!

Late
Penalty
Amount12

Total
with
Late
Fee

Conversion of a
non-potable well
not previously
approved as a
private water
system info a
private water
system for a one-
, two-, or three-
family dwelling
(wells include but
are not limited to
agricultural wells,
irigation wells
and geothermal
wells)

241.00

147.00

74.00

20.00

36.75

277.75

Construction of a
new private
water system
serving other
than a one-, two-
, or three-family
dwelling,
including a
manufactured
home park as
defined in Ohio
Admin. Code §
4781-12-01 (K)

241.00

147.00

74.00

20.00

36.75

277.75
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Description

Conversion of a
well not
previously
approved as a
private water
system info a
private water
system serving
other than a
one-, two-, or
three-family
dwelling (wells
include but are
not limited to
agricultural wells,
irrigation wells
and geothermal
wells).

Total Fee

94.00

Local
Amount?

0.00

ODH
State
Amount10

74.00

ODNR
State
Amount!!

20.00

Late
Penalty
Amount12

0.00

Total
with
Late
Fee

94.00

Alteration of a
private water
system or a test
well, for a one-,
two-, or three-
family dwelling,
including a
manufactured
home as defined
by Ohio Rev.
Code §3781.06
(C)(4)

147.00

147.00

0.00

0.00

36.75

183.75
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Fee
ID

Description

Total Fee

Local
Amount?

ODH
State
Amount10

ODNR
State
Amount!!

Late
Penalty
Amount12

Total
with
Late
Fee

Alteration of a
private water
system or a test
well serving other
than a one-, two-
, or three-family
dwelling,
including a
manufactured
home as defined
by Ohio Rev.
Code §3781.06
(C)(4)

147.00

147.00

0.00

0.00

36.75

183.75

Sealing or
decommissioning
of a private
water system for
a one-, two-, or
three-family
dwelling
including a
manufactured
home as defined
by Ohio Rev.
Code §3781.06
(C)(4)

147.00

147.00

0.00

0.00

36.75

183.75
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Total
Fee . g Local ODH ODNR Late \Aolif?'l
D Description Total Fee Amount? State State Penalty Late
Amount’® | Amount!! | Amount12 Fee
Sealing or
decommissioning
of a private
water system
serving other
than a one-, two-
, or three-family
dwelling,
including a
10 manufactured 147.00 147.00 0.00 0.00 36.75| 183.75

home park as
defined by Ohio
Admin. Code §
4781-12-01 (K), or
a campground
as defined by
Ohio Admin.
Code § 3701-26-
01 (C)
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Fee
ID

Description

Total Fee

Local
Amount?

ODH
State
Amount10

ODNR
State
Amount!!

Late
Penalty
Amount12

Total
with
Late
Fee

11

The alteration
disconnection
when
connecting to a
public water
supply with the
intention of
retaining the use
of the private
water system
source for
alternative
puUrposes in
accordance
with paragraphs
(D)(1) to (D)(3) of
Ohio Admin.
Code § 3701-28-
17 (fee does not
apply when the
intent is to seal
the private water
system afteritis
disconnected)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

12

Installation and
subsequent
decommissioning
of a temporary
hauled water
storage tank for
a specified
period in time
limited to
emergency
conditions

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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Health Commissioner
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LAWRENCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Y

PublicHealth
revent. Fromote. Froteet.

Lamrence Caunty Health Depa

nnnnnn
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Medical Director

Fee
ID

Description

Total Fee

Local
Amount?

ODH
State
Amount10

ODNR
State
Amount!!

Late
Penalty
Amount12

Total
with
Late
Fee

13

Issuance of a
variance under
Ohio Admin.
Code § 3701-28-
19 (non-
refundable)

147.00

147.00

0.00

0.00

36.75

183.75

14

Filing and
processing of
water sample

results collected

under Ohio
Admin. Code §
3701-28-03 (DD)

147.00

147.00

0.00

0.00

36.75

183.75

15

Construction and
knowledge
assessment

inspection of a
private water
systems
contractor as
authorized under
paragraphs (G)
and (H) of Ohio
Admin. Code §
3701-28-16

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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Fee . e Local ODH ODNR Late T\;’itt?\l
D Description Total Fee Amount? State State Penalty Late
Amount’® | Amount!' | Amount12 Fee
Water hauling
company
registration and
additional
vehicle or other
water
transportation . Sl $.9O
. business | business
equipment . .
inspections license | license
16 conducted fee + ?e(: feep;r$30 $0.00 $0.00 N/A N/A
gnder Crie additional | additional
Aeimii. Coele S vehicle | vehicle
3701-28-16 (D)
(includes the
inspection of one
vehicle or water
fransportation
equipment)
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Fee
ID

Description

Total Fee

Local
Amount?

ODH
State
Amount10

ODNR
State
Amount!!

Late
Penalty
Amount12

Total
with
Late
Fee

17

Additional fee if
one or more of
the following
occur with
respect to
previously listed
private water
system fees: (A)
the construction,
alteration or
conversion of a
private water
system has
commenced
prior to a permit
being issued; (B)
The hauling of
water to a
private water
system has
commenced
prior to water
hauler
registration and
vehicle
inspection

$147.00

$147.00

$0.00

0.00

$36.75

$183.75

*Fee ID 16 for Private Water Systems
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Hauler Fees for 2024

Business . Late Fee (on Total with
. Inspection Fee .
Type of License Fee ore license fee Late Fee
. per Additional
Hauler (includes 1 . only)
. Vehicle3
vehicle)13
Septic $90.00 $30.00 $22.50 $112.50
Sewage Treatment System Fees for 2024
. e Local | ODH State Total with
Description Total Fee Amount | Amounti4 Late Fee Late Fee
Sale of Property!3 $225.00 | $225.00 $0.00 $56.25 281.25
Alteration Feel5
(tank replacement. | 28500 | 250.00 |  35.00 62.50 347.50
leach field
replacement, etc.)
Site Review
(including design | 99900 | 20000 | 0.00 50.00 250.00
and evaluation
*2018 cost analysis
New installation/
Total
324.00 250.00 74.00 62.50 386.50
Replacement
Permit!s
Sepie fnsielier 10000 | 10000 | 0.00 25.00 125.00
Application'é
Septic Service
Provider 100.00 | $100.00 $0.00 $25.00 125.00
Application!é
varance (2019 cost | 5400 | 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
analysis)

*Penalty for installers or homeowners for unlicensed systems is 25% of local feel”

13 Ohio Rev. Code § 3709.09 (A)

1 Ohio Rev. Code § 3718.06 (B), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-29-05 (C)(3)
15 Ohio Rev. Code § 3718.06 (A)

16 Ohio Rev. Code § 3718.02 (A)(8)

7 0Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-29-05 (E)



	Food Service Fees for 2024
	Tattoo and Body Piercing Services Fees for 2024
	Private Water System Fees for 2024
	Hauler Fees for 2024
	Sewage Treatment System Fees for 2024

