

2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Tony Virgin, MD Health Commissioner

Food Service Fees for 2024

Food License Categories	Total Fee	Local Amount ¹	ODH/ODA Amount²	Late Penalty Amount ³	Total with Late Fee
Risk Level 1 < 25,000ft ²	\$186.00	\$158.00	\$28.00	\$39.50	\$225.50
Risk Level 1 \geq 25,000ft ²	255.00	227.00	28.00	56.75	311.75
Risk Level 2 < 25,000ft ²	205.00	177.00	28.00	44.25	249.25
Risk Level $2 \ge 25,000$ ft ²	267.00	239.00	28.00	59.75	326.75
Risk Level 3 < 25,000ft ²	366.00	338.00	28.00	84.50	450.50
Risk Level $3 \ge 25,000$ ft ²	873.00	845.00	28.00	211.25	1,084.25
Risk Level 4 < 25,000ft ²	456.00	428.00	28.00	107.00	563.00
Risk Level $4 \ge 25,000$ ft ²	924.00	896.00	28.00	224.00	1,148.00
Mobile Food Service/Retail Food	184.00	156.00	28.00	39.00	223.00
Temporary Food License (Per event)	54.00	54.00	0.00	13.50	67.50
Vending Machine Food Service	\$16.65	\$10.65	\$6.00	\$2.66	\$19.31

Plan Review Categories	Total Fee⁴
Risk Level 1 & 2 < 25,000ft ²	\$110.00
Risk Level 1 & 2 ≥ 25,000ft ²	220.00
Risk Level 3 & 4 < 25,000ft ²	330.00
Risk Level 3 & 4 ≥ 25,000ft ²	\$440.00

Extensive Alteration Plan Review	Total Fee
Risk Level 1 & 2 < 25,000ft ²	\$100.00
Risk Level 1 & 2 ≥ 25,000ft ²	100.00
Risk Level 3 & 4 < 25,000ft ²	150.00
Risk Level 3 & $4 \ge 25,000$ ft ²	\$200.00

¹ Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.45 (A), Ohio Admin. Code § 901:3-4-03 (A), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-21-02.1 (A)

² Ohio Admin. Code § 901:3-4-02 (E), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-21-02 (F)

³ Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.23 (D), Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.43 (D), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-21-02 (E)(2)

⁴ Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.45 (B)(1), Ohio Rev. Code § 3717.25 (B)(1), Ohio Admin. Code § 901:3-4-03 (C)(1), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-21-02.1 (C)(1)



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Tony Virgin, MD Health Commissioner

Tattoo and Body Piercing Services Fees for 2024

Tattoo and Body Piercing Fee Categories	Total Fee	Local Amount⁵	ODH Amount	Late Penalty Amount ⁶	Total with Late Fee
Tattooing Services	\$122.00	\$122.00	\$0.00	\$30.50	\$152.50
Body Piercing Services	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Combined Body Art Services	168.00	168.00	0.00	42.00	\$210.00
Time-limited Approval for a Specific Event	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$125.0 0

⁵ Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-9-03

⁶ Ohio Rev. Code § 3709.09 (D)



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Tony Virgin, MD Health Commissioner

Pools & Spa Fees for 2024

Pools and Spa	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁷	ODH Amount ^s	Late Penalty Amount ⁶	Total with Late Fee
Individual Public Swimming Pools	\$176.00	\$96.00	\$80.00	\$24.00	\$200.00
Individual Public Spas	\$176.00	\$96.00	\$80.00	\$24.00	\$200.00
Individual Special Use Pools	\$176.00	\$96.00	\$80.00	\$24.00	\$200.00
Additional Licenses (at same address)	\$151.00	\$96.00	\$55.00	\$24.00	\$175.00

⁷ Ohio Rev. Code § 3749.04 (D), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-31-03 (D)

⁸ Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-31-02 (B)(1)



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Tony Virgin, MD Health Commissioner

	1		waler system				
Fee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
1	Construction of a private water system, excluding a pond, for a one-, two-, or three- family dwelling, including a manufactured home as defined by Ohio Rev. Code §3781.06 (C) (4)	\$241.00	\$147.00	\$74.00	\$20.00	\$36.75	\$277.75
2	Construction of a test well for any private water system	94.00	0.00	74.00	20.00	0.00	94.00
3	The construction of a pond for a single family dwelling, including a manufactured home as defined by Ohio Rev. Code §3781.06 (C)(4).	241.00	147.00	74.00	20.00	36.75	277.75

Private Water System Fees for 2024

⁹ Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-28-06 (E)

¹⁰ Ohio Rev. Code § 3709.092

 $^{^{11}}$ Ohio Rev. Code § 1521.05 (G), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701.344 (D)

¹² Ohio Admin. Code § 3709.09 (D)



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Fee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
4	Conversion of a non-potable well not previously approved as a private water system into a private water system for a one- , two-, or three- family dwelling (wells include but are not limited to agricultural wells, irrigation wells and geothermal wells)	241.00	147.00	74.00	20.00	36.75	277.75
5	Construction of a new private water system serving other than a one-, two- , or three-family dwelling, including a manufactured home park as defined in Ohio Admin. Code § 4781-12-01 (K)	241.00	147.00	74.00	20.00	36.75	277.75



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Fee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
6	Conversion of a well not previously approved as a private water system into a private water system serving other than a one-, two-, or three-family dwelling (wells include but are not limited to agricultural wells, irrigation wells and geothermal wells).	94.00	0.00	74.00	20.00	0.00	94.00
7	Alteration of a private water system or a test well, for a one-, two-, or three- family dwelling, including a manufactured home as defined by Ohio Rev. Code §3781.06 (C) (4)	147.00	147.00	0.00	0.00	36.75	183.75



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Fee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
8	Alteration of a private water system or a test well serving other than a one-, two- , or three-family dwelling, including a manufactured home as defined by Ohio Rev. Code §3781.06 (C)(4)	147.00	147.00	0.00	0.00	36.75	183.75
9	Sealing or decommissioning of a private water system for a one-, two-, or three-family dwelling including a manufactured home as defined by Ohio Rev. Code §3781.06 (C) (4)	147.00	147.00	0.00	0.00	36.75	183.75



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Fee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
10	Sealing or decommissioning of a private water system serving other than a one-, two- , or three-family dwelling, including a manufactured home park as defined by Ohio Admin. Code § 4781-12-01 (K), or a campground as defined by Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-26- 01 (C)	147.00	147.00	0.00	0.00	36.75	183.75



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Fee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
11	The alteration disconnection when connecting to a public water supply with the intention of retaining the use of the private water system source for alternative purposes in accordance with paragraphs (D)(1) to (D)(3) of Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-28- 17(fee does not apply when the intent is to seal the private water system after it is disconnected)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
12	Installation and subsequent decommissioning of a temporary hauled water storage tank for a specified period in time limited to emergency conditions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Fee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
13	Issuance of a variance under Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-28- 19 (non- refundable)	147.00	147.00	0.00	0.00	36.75	183.75
14	Filing and processing of water sample results collected under Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-28-03 (DD)	147.00	147.00	0.00	0.00	36.75	183.75
15	Construction and knowledge assessment inspection of a private water systems contractor as authorized under paragraphs (G) and (H) of Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-28-16	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Fee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
16	Water hauling company registration and additional vehicle or other water transportation equipment inspections conducted under Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-28-16 (D) (includes the inspection of one vehicle or water transportation equipment)	\$90 business license fee + \$30 per additional vehicle	\$90 business license fee + \$30 per additional vehicle	\$0.00	\$0.00	N/A	N/A



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Tony Virgin, MD Health Commissioner

ee ID	Description	Total Fee	Local Amount ⁹	ODH State Amount ¹⁰	ODNR State Amount ¹¹	Late Penalty Amount ¹²	Total with Late Fee
17	Additional fee if one or more of the following occur with respect to previously listed private water system fees: (A) the construction, alteration or conversion of a private water system has commenced prior to a permit being issued; (B) The hauling of water to a private water system has commenced prior to water system has commenced prior to water system has commenced prior to water system has commenced prior to water hauler registration and vehicle inspection	\$147.00	\$147.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$36.75	\$183.75

*Fee ID 16 for Private Water Systems



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Tony Virgin, MD Health Commissioner

Hauler Fees for 2024						
Type of Hauler	Business License Fee (includes 1 vehicle) ¹³	Inspection Fee per Additional Vehicle ¹³	Late Fee (on license fee only)	Total with Late Fee		
Septic	\$90.00	\$30.00	\$22.50	\$112.50		

Sewage Treatment System Fees for 2024

Description	Total Fee	Local Amount	ODH State Amount ¹⁴	Late Fee	Total with Late Fee
Sale of Property ¹³	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$0.00	\$56.25	281.25
Alteration Fee ¹⁵ (tank replacement, leach field replacement, etc.)	285.00	250.00	35.00	62.50	347.50
Site Review (including design and evaluation *2018 cost analysis	200.00	200.00	0.00	50.00	250.00
New installation/ Total Replacement Permit ¹⁵	324.00	250.00	74.00	62.50	386.50
Septic Installer Application ¹⁶	100.00	100.00	0.00	25.00	125.00
Septic Service Provider Application ¹⁶	100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	125.00
Variance (2019 cost analysis)	50.00	50.00	0.00	0.00	50.00

*Penalty for installers or homeowners for unlicensed systems is 25% of local fee¹⁷

¹³ Ohio Rev. Code § 3709.09 (A)

¹⁴ Ohio Rev. Code § 3718.06 (B), Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-29-05 (C)(3)

¹⁵ Ohio Rev. Code § 3718.06 (A)

¹⁶ Ohio Rev. Code § 3718.02 (A)(8)

¹⁷ Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-29-05 (E)